United Nations

TRUSTEESHIP COUNCIL

Nations Unies

CONSEIL DE TUTELLE UNRESTRICTED

T/192 15 July 1948

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

MASTER FILE

Third session
Item 6 of the agenda

PETITIONS FROM MRS. MARGARETE TRAPPE AND ROLF TRAPPE CONCERNING THE TRUST TERRITORY OF TANGANYIKA

RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TRUSTEESHIP COUNCIL
AT THE EIGHTEENTH MEETING OF ITS THIRD SESSION, ON 7 JULY 1948

THE TRUSTEESHIP COUNCIL, acting under Article 87 (b) of the Charter, has, at its third session, in conformity with its rules of procedure, accepted and examined, in consultation with the United Kingdom as the Administering Authority concerned, the following petitions:

- 1. Petition from Mrs. Margarete Trappe, Momella, Tanganyika, dated 25 February 1948, received by the Administering Authority on
- 15 March 1948 (document T/PET.2/46);
- 2. Petition from Rolf Trappe, Usa River, Tanganyika, dated 17 March 1948, received by the Administering Authority on 1 April 1948 (document T/FET.2/47);
- 3. Petition from Rolf Trappe, Usa River, Tanganyika, dated 26 April 1948, transmitted to the Administering Authority on 4 May 1948 (document T/PET.2/48);
- Mr. J. E. S. Lamb was duly designated as a special representative of the Administering Authority for the examination of this petition.

THE TRUSTEESHIP COUNCIL

- 1. NOTES that the petitions concern a German resident of Tanganyika who has been dealt with in accordance with the repatriation policy of the Administering Authority, which was fully considered by the Council during its first session;
- 2. NOTES that the question raised in the petitions relates to the implementation of the previously-stated policy, which received the general approval of the Council in resolution 5 (I);
- 3. REAFFIRES its approval of the policy of the Administering Authority with regard to the subject-matter of the petitions; and
- 4. DECIDES that, in the circumstances, no action by the Trusteeship Council is called for on the petitions and invites the Secretary-General to inform the Administering Authority and the petitioners of this resolution in accordance with rule 93 of the rules of procedure for the Trusteeship Council.